

# **FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN**

Fri, May 6 - Thu, May 12

## **PART ONE**

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**HUGHES, JOHN H** **FOREST, MS** **YOB 1978**  
**USTA** on 5/10/2016 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 5/10/2016  
**USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**  
Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4 (a) of the Association bylaws.

**MARTZ, MIGUEL A** **CAMDEN, DE** **YOB 1988**  
**USTA** on 5/3/2016 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 5/12/2016  
**USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**  
Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.  
**Status as of 5/12/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.**

**WYATT, JOHN W** **LEVITTOWN, PA** **YOB 1955**  
**USTA** on 5/3/2016 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 5/10/2016  
**USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**  
Declared ineligible for membership for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint (civil court judgment).  
**Status as of 5/10/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.**

## **PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES**

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

**ALAGNA, TONY P** **MANALAPAN, NJ** **YOB 1972**  
**M** on 3/18/2016 FINED: \$500  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/23/2016 THRU

6/6/2016  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

**ATHEARN, GRETCHEN R**                      **CUMBERLAND, ME**                      **YOB 1976**  
**PRc** on 4/18/2016

FINED: \$500  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

205 CMR 3.29 (3)(A)(1)(B) Ms. Athearn was the trainer of the horse SOUTHWIND INFERNO for the 2ND Race on April 18TH 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. A post-race sample collected from SOUTHWIND INFERNO(sample#E205335)and tested by Industrial Laboratories Inc., found to contain Methylprednisolone at 328 +/- 16pg/ml. Ms. Athearn was given a hearing on May 5th 2016 and waived her right to a split sample. Purse money to be returned within 7 days. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours.205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in 10 days.

**BLACKLER, LINDSEY W.**                      **MIDDLETOWN, NY**                      **YOB 1987**  
**PRc** on 4/11/2016

FINED: \$750  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

205 CMR 3.29 (3)(A)(1)(B) Ms. Blackler, was the trainer of the horse REAL NICE for the 9th Race on April 11th 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. A post-race sample collected from REAL NICE(sample#E205237)and tested by Industrial Laboratories Inc., found to contain Flumethasone at +/- 200pg/ml. Ms. Blackler was given a hearing on May 2nd 2016 and waived her right to a split sample. Purse money to be returned within 7 days. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours.205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in 10 days.

**DUNN, LISA A**                                      **COCHRANTON, PA**                      **YOB 1966**  
**Mea** on 11/4/2015

FINED: \$1,000  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Ms. Dunn was the trainer of

record for the horse CLASSICALITY in the 7th Race at The Meadows on November 4, 2015. Post race blood analysis of sample #274339 showed the presence of METHYLPREDNISOLONE above the threshold permitted in Pennsylvania. At Ms. Dunn`s request, a split sample test was conducted, and was confirmed to be above the threshold in Pennsylvania. Ms. Dunn is hereby issued a \$1,000 fine, and ordered to return all purse monies won by CLASSICALITY from the 7th Race at The Meadows on November 4, 2015. The fine is due by February 2, 2016. Ms. Dunn has 10 days from the issuance of this ruling to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania Harness Racing Commission. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

**Status as of 5/9/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling #16027C The State Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, has received notice that Lisa Dunn has withdrawn her request for an appeal of Meadows Judges Ruling No. 16006M. The original fine of one-thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars shall be paid in full by 19 May 2016. The horse CLASSICALITY remains disqualified and all purse money shall be returned no later than 19 May 2016.**

<b>GINGRAS, YANNICK</b>	<b>ALLENTOWN, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1979</b>
M on 4/29/2016	FINED: \$300	
<b>UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE - CARELESSNESS</b>		

<b>GIVENS, BRANDON A</b>	<b>SEAFORD, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1986</b>
PHL on 5/4/2016	INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 5/5/2016	

**REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO URINE TEST**

58-183.2 Mr. Givens having violated his conditional licensing agreement with the Pennsylvania State Racing Commission dated 5/15/2015 (failure to submit to urine test) is hereby suspended until he appears before the Judges at Harrah`s Philadelphia.

<b>GOLDWATER, PHIL R</b>	<b>STREETSBORO, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1963</b>
Mea on 3/9/2016	FINED: \$1,000	
	HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION	

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Goldwater was the trainer of record for the horse LET LOOSE HANOVER in the 13th Race at The

Meadows on March 9, 2016. Post race blood analysis of sample #280911 showed the presence of METHYLPREDNISOLONE, a Class 4 substance, at a level above the threshold permitted by the PSHRC. Having waived his right to a formal hearing, split sample, and appeal, Mr. Goldwater is hereby fined \$1,000. The fine is due by May 20, 2016. The horse LET LOOSE HANOVER finished 3rd, and is hereby disqualified and placed 9th. Mr. Goldwater is hereby ordered to return all purse monies earned by LET LOOSE HANOVER from the above mentioned race.

**GRAY, MARK S**  
**RcR** on 5/1/2016

**CHESTER, MD** **YOB 1962**  
FINED: \$500  
DRIVING - 9 DAYS, 5/11/2016 THRU  
5/19/2016

**UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE -LACK OF EFFORT**

Driver Mark S Gray is issued a 9 day driving suspension and a \$500.00 fine for not driving HOT HOT JENNA in a manner to achieve the best possible position at the end of the race. COMAR: 09.10.02.15 F. (1) (2).

**HARMER, TOM GLENN**  
**HoP** on 4/12/2016

**POMPANO BEACH, FL** **YOB 1950**  
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
5/13/2016

**JUDGMENT**

71 IAC 5-1-11 Mr. Harmer failed to satisfy a financial judgment filed against him by Michael Polansky. He will remain suspended until the judgment is satisfied. The suspension will begin on 5/13/16 and includes all horses owned by him. He is barred from the grounds of all tracks under IHRC jurisdiction during the suspension. Mr. Harmer has 15 days to appeal this decision.

**JONES, ARTHUR J**  
**PHL** on 5/1/2016

**HONESDALE, PA** **YOB 1946**  
FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/11/2016 THRU  
6/9/2016

**POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE**

PA CODE 58-183.355,183.357,183.336,183.351 Failed the pre-race blood gas test. Mr. Jones as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. All transfers of horses trained by Mr. Jones must be approved by the Chester Judges. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. (Appeal waiver signed)

**JONES, TAMMY**  
HoP on 6/4/2013

**BREWTON, AL** **YOB 1971**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 5/6/2016

**OTHER**

Hereby suspended by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission for failure to comply with licensing fingerprint requirements.

***Status as of 5/6/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - 71 IAC 5-1-1 Completed licensing requirements and is restored to good standing in Indiana.***

**KRIKORIAN, VARTAN M**  
PRc on 4/27/2016

**BELLINGHAM, MA**  
FINED: \$50

**YOB 1977**

**FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION**

205 CMR 314 (3) Mr. Krikorian failed to disclose required information or failed to answer questions truthfully on his 2016 license application to Massachusetts Gaming Commission. 205 CMR 3.10 fine must be paid to the racing division within 7 days after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

**NOBLE, DANIEL N**  
MVR on 1/1/2015

**XENIA, OH**  
FINED: \$1,000

**YOB 1983**

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING**

Miami Valley Raceway Owner DAN NOBLE is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) for a violation of the Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-12-26 (10), 3769-15-12, 3769-15-33 (e), 3769-16-17 & 3769-18-99 . Mr. Noble was afforded his due process and on May 3, 2016 a hearing was held in the Miami Valley Raceway Judges office. After deliberating the evidence it was determined that Mr. Noble engaged in conduct which is against the best interest of horse racing by allowing the horse RECKONING DAY to be transferred on January 1, 2015 into another individuals name when in fact Mr. Noble owned this horse. The corrected transfer took place on January 17, 2016 to Noble Racing LLC. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

**PACHECO, LIBERIO M**  
CaIX on 4/3/2016

**ACAMPO, CA**  
FINED: \$500

**YOB 1965**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Trainer Liberio Pacheco, who started BOULDER ROLLER in the fourth race on April 3, 2016 at Cal Expo is hereby fined the sum of five hundred

(\$500.00) dollars for violation of CHRB rule #1843, pursuant to CHRB rule #1887. A test sample was obtained and submitted to the UC Davis Maddy Laboratory for testing, with test results showing the presence of Flumethasone (2.4 NG/mL).

**CaIX** on 4/3/2016 FINED: \$750

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Trainer Liberio Pacheco, who started ONE AND ONLY in the fifth race on April 3, 2016 at Cal Expo is hereby fined the sum of seven hundred fifty (\$750.00) dollars for violation of CHRB rule #1843, pursuant to CHRB rule #1887. A test sample was obtained and submitted to the UC Davis Maddy Laboratory for testing, with test results showing the presence of Flumethasone (2.1 NG/mL).

**POKORNOWSKI, CHRISTI R XENIA, OH YOB 1986**

**MVR** on 1/1/2015 FINED: \$1,000

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING**

Miami Valley Raceway Owner CHRISTI POKORNOWSKI is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) for a violation of the Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-12-26 (10), 3769-15-12, 3769-15-33 (e), 3769-16-17 & 3769-18-99 . Ms Pokornowski was afforded her due process and on May 3, 2016 a hearing was held in the Miami Valley Raceway Judges office. After deliberating the evidence it was determined that Ms. Pokornowski has engaged in conduct which is against the best interest of horse racing by allowing the horse RECKONING DAY to be transferred on January 1, 2015 into her name when in fact Mr. Noble owned this horse. The corrected transfer took place on January 17, 2016 to Noble Racing LLC. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

**TAWIL, SAMIR A SYRACUSE, NY YOB 1953**

**PcD** on 3/22/2016 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 5/5/2016

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58-183.2 Mr. Tawil has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2016. He is fined \$50.00 and is suspended (full) indefinitely starting on 4/24/16 and will continue to be suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.

***Status as of 5/5/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Tawil has completed his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania and***

*has paid his fine. He is restored to good standing.*

### PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

**BERGER, GLENN K**                      **FREEHOLD, NJ**                      **YOB 1957**

**PPk** on 5/1/2016                      **FINED: \$100**

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

Driver GLENN BERGER is hereby fined the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ( \$100.00 ) for failing to keep a line in each hand before the 7/8 th` s pole while whipping , driving GOLD STAR ROGER in race 8 on 5/1/16. Violation of PPI 160.1500 (1)(8). FINES ARE DUE WITHIN TEN DAYS OF RULING.

**CONRAD, CHARLES M**                      **MCCORDSVILLE, IN**                      **YOB 1975**

**HoP** on 5/4/2016                      **FINED: \$300**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 8 on 5/4/16 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

**DANIEL, JIMMY ROGER**                      **ATHENS, AL**                      **YOB 1984**

**HoP** on 5/7/2016                      **FINED: \$300**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 6 on 5/7/16 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

**EATON, MARK W**                      **CUMBERLAND, RI**                      **YOB 1994**

**PRc** on 5/3/2016                      **FINED: \$100**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

205 CMR 3.12 (1) USTA 18.09 (a) While driving #4 HAPPY SURPRISE in the 4th race at Plainridge Park Casino on 05/3/2016, Mr. Eaton used his whip in an excessive manner.205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours after imposition.205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

**LLOPEZ, IVAN S**                      **MILLSTONE TWP, NJ**                      **YOB 1972**

**M** on 4/30/2016                      **FINED: \$300**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

**MILLER, DAVID S**                      **CREAM RIDGE, NJ**                      **YOB 1964**

**PcD** on 5/7/2016 FINED: \$250

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

PA Code 58-183.264(6) While driving #2 P H Supercam in race #6 on 5/7/16 he did whip one-handed. He is fined \$250.00 which must be paid by 5/14/16.

**NASON, STEVEN S** FREEDOM, NH YOB 1990

**PRc** on 5/2/2016 FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

205 CMR 312.1 Mr. Nason used his whip one handed and failed to maintain a line in each hand while driving "BPO KNOWS TO WIN" in the 1st race at Plainridge Park Casino on 05/02/2016. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the MGC racing division within 48 hours after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the MGC racing division within 10 days of ruling.

**PETERSON, MICHAEL G** ANDERSON, IN YOB 1978

**HoP** on 4/29/2016 FINED: \$300

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 5 on 4/29/16 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

**SANTERAMO, ANDREW** POMPANO BEACH, FL YOB 1956

**PPk** on 5/1/2016 FINED: \$250

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver ANDREW SANTERAMO is hereby fined the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ( \$250.00 ) for failure to pause while whipping while driving AMORA BEACH on May 1, 2016 in Race 10. Violation of PPI Rule 160.1500 (4)(8)(A). FINES ARE DUE WITHIN 10 DAYS OF RULING

**SCHILLACI, SAMUEL J** MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1962

**Nfld** on 5/2/2016 FINED: \$300

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

While driving #9 Blackwolf Run in race 10 on 5/2/16 he used his whip in an indiscriminate manner and he whipped the horse between the legs.  
O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(E)&(L) 17-99

**THOMPSON, JASON E** HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993

**RcR** on 5/1/2016 FINED: \$100

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**



Driver Jason Thompson is fined \$100.00 for excessive use of the whip while driving #4, BARLEY A VIRGIN in the 13th race at Rosecroft Raceway on May 1, 2016. COMAR: 09.10.02.33. H. (9). All fines are to be paid within 48 hours of written ruling.

**WHITTEMORE, D JIMMY**                      **NORWAY, ME**                      **YOB 1983**

**PRc** on 5/2/2016                      **FINED: \$100**

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

205 CMR 312.1 Mr. Whittemore used his whip one handed and failed to maintain a line in each hand while driving "BIG BAD GEORGE" in the 3rd race at Plainridge Park Casino on 05/02/2016. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the MGC racing division within 48 hours after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the MGC racing division within 10 days of ruling.

**WOOGEN, SCOTT D**                      **MECHANICSVILLE, VA**                      **YOB**

**1955**

**M** on 4/29/2016                      **FINED: \$300**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

**PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES**

**BIER, DARYL SCOTT**                      **CLAYTON, DE**                      **YOB 1966**

**Har** on 5/2/2016                      **DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 5/3/2016 THRU**  
**5/7/2016**

**HORSE PLACED 6**

**FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE**

**BREWER, JASON J**                      **XENIA, OH**                      **YOB 1978**

**MVR** on 5/3/2016                      **FINED: \$100**

**IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE**

**BUTER, TYLER L**                      **MIDDLETOWN, NY**                      **YOB 1985**

**YR** on 5/5/2016                      **FULL - 3 DAYS, 5/9/2016 THRU 5/11/2016**  
**HORSE PLACED 2**

**CARRY A HORSE OUT**

**CROSS, BRIAN M**                      **SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY**                      **YOB 1967**

**Stga** on 4/16/2016                      **FINED: \$50**

**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

<b>DECKER, GARY</b> MR on 5/4/2016 <b>RACING A HORSE WHICH IS IMPROPERLY EQUIPPED</b>	<b>NEW PALTZ, NY</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1941</b>
<b>DI STEFANO, JOSEPH ANTHONY</b> PRc on 4/28/2016 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>	<b>GREENFIELD, MA</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1988</b>
<b>ECKLEY, DEAN M</b> PcD on 5/2/2016 <b>FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK</b>	<b>WILKES-BARRE, PA</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1983</b>
<b>GALIE, ANTONELLA</b> PcD on 5/8/2016 <b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>	<b>MOUNTAIN TOP, PA</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1965</b>
<b>GRAY, SHAWN T</b> PRc on 5/3/2016 <b>FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION</b>	<b>BALLSTON SPA, NY</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>HARMON, DONALD D</b> HoP on 4/27/2016 <b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>	<b>JACKSON, MI</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>HARRIS, ANDREW S</b> PcD on 5/7/2016 <b>FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE</b>	<b>EAST WINDSOR, NJ</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1984</b>
<b>HERSHBERGER, CRIST W</b> Nfld on 5/2/2016 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>PARMA, OH</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1976</b>
<b>HUCKABONE, C L JR</b> Stga on 4/15/2016 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>	<b>UTICA, NY</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1953</b>
<b>LARE, KEVIN</b> PcD on 5/1/2016	<b>LAUREL, DE</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1969</b>

**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN  
PADDOCK**

**LOHMEYER, EDWARD H**                      **CREAM RIDGE, NJ**                      **YOB 1943**  
PcD on 5/2/2016                      FINED: \$100  
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN  
PADDOCK**

**LONG, CHRIS H**                      **SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY**                      **YOB 1967**  
PRc on 5/3/2016                      FINED: \$50  
**FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION**

**MANN, WILLIAM P**                      **HELLERTOWN, PA**                      **YOB 1976**  
PcD on 5/7/2016                      FINED: \$200  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

**MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD** **NORTHFIELD, OH**                      **YOB 1978**  
Mea on 5/7/2016                      FINED: \$500  
**FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED**

**MONGEON, SCOTT A**                      **SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY**                      **YOB 1962**  
Stga on 4/14/2016                      FINED: \$50  
**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**MOORE, STEVEN H**                      **MONGAUP VALLEY, NY**                      **YOB 1966**  
MR on 5/9/2016                      FINED: \$50  
**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**MORGAN, ANTHONY N**                      **WARWICK, MD**                      **YOB 1958**  
Har on 5/3/2016                      FINED: \$200  
HORSE PLACED 4  
**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**MOSHER, GARY D**                      **BELGRADE, ME**                      **YOB 1959**  
Scar on 5/7/2016                      FINED: \$125  
**KICKING A HORSE**

**MYERS, HUNTER R**                      **WILLIAMSPORT, OH**                      **YOB 1998**  
MVR on 5/2/2016                      FINED: \$50  
**FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION**

**ROBERTS, JONATHAN W**                      **DOVER, DE**                      **YOB 1981**

**RcR on 5/1/2016**                      **FINED: \$100**  
**LAYING BACK IN SULKY**

**RUIZ, MATIAS S**                      **WINDGAP, PA**                      **YOB 1958**  
**PcD on 5/2/2016**                      **FINED: \$100**  
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN**  
**PADDOCK**

**SUTTON, JOSHUA**                      **LEBANON, OH**                      **YOB 1982**  
**MVR on 4/30/2016**                      **FINED: \$100**  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**